### ATTORNEY-GENERAL.

# APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN STATE OF OHIO AND THE ARDIT MOSAIC TILE AND MARBLE COMPANY, COLUMBUS OHIO, COVER-ING CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF THE CARRARA GLASS, MARBLE, TERRAZZO AND TILE WORK FOR COMPLETION OF POMERENE HALL, OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY, AT EXPENSE OF \$28,100.00. SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY THE AMERICAN GUAR-ANTY COMPANY.

## COLUMBUS, OHIO, October 14, 1925.

HON. G. F. SCHLESINGER, Director of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio. DEAR SIR:-You have submitted for my approval a contract between the State of Ohio asting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, and the Ardit

of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, and the Ardit Mosaic Tile and Marble Company, of Columbus, Ohio. This contract covers the construction and completion of the Carrara glass, marble, terrazzo and tile work for the completion of Pomerene Hall, Ohio State University, and calls for an expenditure of \$28,100.00.

You have submitted the certificate of the Director of Finance to the effect that there are unencumbered balances legally appropriated in a sum sufficient to cover the obligations of the contract. There has further been submitted a contract bond upon which the American Guaranty Company appears as surety, sufficient to cover the amount of the contract.

You have further submitted evidence indicating that plans were properly prepared and approved, notice to bidders was properly given, bids tabulated as required by law and the contract duly awarded. Also it appears that the laws relating to the status of surety companies and the workmen's compensation have been complied with.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon and return the same herewith to you, together with all other data submitted in this connection.

Respectfully, C. C. CRABBE, Attorney General.

2868.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN STATE OF OHIO AND THE HUFF-MAN WOLFE COMPANY, COLUMBUS, OHIO, COVERING THE HEAT-ING AND PLUMBING CONTRACT FOR COMPLETION OF POMER-ENE HALL, OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY, AT EXPENSE OF \$38,093.00. SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COM-PANY OF MARYLAND.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, October 14, 1925.

HON. G. F. SCHLESINGER, Director of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio. DEAR SIR:—You have submitted for my approval a contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, and The Huffman Wolfe Company, of Columbus, Ohio. This contract covers the heating and plumbing contract for the completion of Pomerene Hall, Ohio State University, and calls for an expenditure of \$38,093.00.

22—A. G.

#### OPINIONS

You have submitted the certificate of the Director of Finance to the effect that there are unencumbered balances legally appropriated in a sum sufficient to cover the obligations of the contract. There has further been submitted a contract bond upon which the Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland appears as surety, sufficient to cover the amount of the contract.

You have further submitted evidence indicating that plans were properly prepared and approved, notice to bidders was properly given, bids tabulated as required by law and the contract duly awarded. Also it appears that the laws relating to the status of surety companies and the workmen's compensation have been complied with.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon and return the same herewith to you, together with all other data submitted in this connection.

Respectfully, C. C. CRABBE, Attorney General.

2869.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN STATE OF OHIO AND THE WALK-ER CONTRACTING COMPANY, OF HAMILTON, OHIO, COVERING THE ELECTRIC WIRING IN ADDITION OF THIRD FLOOR TO IN-DUSTRIAL ARTS SHOP BUILDING, MIAMI UNIVERSITY, OXFORD, OHIO, AT EXPENSE OF \$664.00. SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY THE GLOBE INDEMNITY COMPANY.

## COLUMBUS, OHIO, October 15, 1925.

HON. G. F. SCHLESINGER, Director of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted for my approval a contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, and the Walker Contracting Company, of Hamilton, Ohio. This contract covers the electric wiring in addition of third floor to Industrial Arts Shop Building, Miami University, Oxford, Ohio, and calls for an expenditure of \$664.00.

You have submitted the certificate of the Director of Finance to the effect that there are unencumbered balances legally appropriated in a sum sufficient to cover the obligations of the contract. There has further been submitted a contract bond upon which the Globe Indemnity Company appears as surety, sufficient to cover the amount of the contract.

You have further submitted evidence indicating that plans were properly prepared and approved, notice to bidders was properly given, bids tabulated as required by law and the contract duly awarded. Also it appears that the laws relating to the status of surety companies and the workmen's compensation have been complied with.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon and return the same herewith to you, together with all other data submitted in this connection.

Respectfully, C. C. CRABBE, Attorney General.